
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 4 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public Meeting (09.30-11.45)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence provided by the Welsh 

Government 

 

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

Food (Wales) Bill: Follow up to evidence session on 1 March 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Levelling Up 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Post-EU Funding 

Letter from the Chair to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities, and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations 

 

2.4 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

Organics regulations 

 

2.5 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 (Pages 9 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs - 6 March 2023 

 

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Economy and the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 12 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy and Minister for Rural 

Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 8 February 



 

 

2.7 Letter from the Chair to the Llywydd, and Chair of the Business Committee 

 (Page 19)  

Attached Documents:  

Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill 

 

2.8 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

Attached Documents:  

UK-Ukraine Free Trade & Strategic Partnership Agreement - 28 March 2023 

Welsh Government's response - 21 April 2022 

 

2.9 Letter from the Development Bank of Wales 

 (Pages 22 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

Follow up to the Annual Scrutiny session on 1 March - Carbon Offsetting 

Scheme 

 

2.10 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Page 24)  

Attached Documents:  

Border Controls 

 

2.11 Letter from the Minister for Economy and the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 25 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government's response to the Committee’s report - Scrutiny of the 

Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023/24 



 

 

2.12 Letter from the Minister for Economy to Confederation of Business Industry 

(CBI) Wales Director 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Reported allegations of misconduct at the CBI 

 

2.13 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee 

 (Pages 45 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Engagement 

 

2.14 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair of the Finance Committee 

 (Pages 48 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Cost of implementing the Food (Wales) Bill 



 

 

3 Post-EU regional development funding: Academics and think 

tanks 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 50 - 112)  

 

Professor Steve Fothergill, Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research, 

Sheffield Hallam University 

Adam Hawksbee, Deputy Director, Onward 

Joe Rossiter, Policy and External Affairs Manager, Institute of Welsh Affairs 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Professor Steve Fothergill 

Evidence paper - Onward 

Evidence paper - Institute of Welsh Affairs 

Research brief 

 

Break (10.30-10.40)  

 

4 Post-EU regional development funding: Local Authorities 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 113 - 118)  

 

Councillor James Gibson-Watt, Leader of Powys County Council 

Councillor Mark Norris, Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity, 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council  

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Leader of Cyngor Gwynedd 

Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader of Swansea Council 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

 



 

 

5 Food (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 report 

(11.40-11.45)   

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.45)   

 

Private (11.45-12.10)  

 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(11.45-12.00)   

 

8 Options for Committee visit 

(12.00-12.10)   

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

8 March 2023 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government 

In our report on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24, we made several 
recommendations relating to budget presentation improvements. We also agreed to consult 
Committees on the documentation provided by the Welsh Government alongside its Draft Budget 
proposals, concluding that: 

“Conclusion 1. We welcome the Minister’s willingness to consider ways in which 
budget documentation can be improved. While we have reflected our views above, 
the Committee has decided to consult Senedd committees on their experiences of 
scrutinising this year’s budget documentation and ways in which improvements 
can be made.” 

As a result, in reflecting on this year’s budget scrutiny experience and in seeking improvements to the 
budget documentation provided by the Welsh Government at the 2024-25 Draft Budget and beyond, 
I would be grateful for the views of your committee in response to the following question: 

What improvements would you like to see in
[...]
 Wales. I am responding on his behalf as the Minister for Levelling 
Up.  
 
Firstly, I thank the Committee for their work and commitment to scrutinise these very important 
matters. 
 
While I am regrettably unable to appear before the Committee to give evidence, I would, 
however, be delighted to provide written evidence to the Committee to assist your work in this 
area. 
 
Thank you again for writing.    
 
 
 

With every good wish, 
  

  
   

 
DEHENNA DAVISON MP 

 

 
 
Darren Millar MS 
Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 
Committee 
 
By email  
 
  

 Dehenna Davison MP 
Minister for Levelling Up 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 
 
   

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.3



 

 

 

 

 

2 March 2023 

Dear Michael, 

The Senedd’s Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee has agreed to undertake an Inquiry into 
post EU funding arrangements in Wales. This will build on the work previously undertaken by the 
Senedd’s Finance Committee and focus on the areas of funding that fall within our remit including 
skills and research and development. The Committee intends to invite academics, think tanks, local 
authorities, previous EU funding beneficiaries and the UK and Welsh Governments to give evidence.  

As the replacement of EU funding has proved to be a controversial issue – with the Welsh and UK 
Governments disagreeing on the impact – Members are very keen to take evidence from the UK 
Government as part of this Inquiry. Whilst Members are still discussing the specific details of the 
Inquiry, as I understand how busy Ministerial diaries are I wanted to write and invite you to a session 
on 17 May. I will be able to provide further details of the Inquiry once they are agreed by the 
Committee. 

Kind regards, 

 

Darren Millar MS 
Temporary Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
[...]
 “some of the most totemic and important changes in 

animal welfare” and are worried that standards could be at risk. They are also concerned 

about changes or the removal of reserved laws on Wales, such as bans on the veterinary use 

of hormones and prohibitions on imports of wild animals and seal products, and the use of 

animals in research. 

Pack Page 17

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40073


 

 

I have copied this letter to Huw Irranca-Davies MS in his capacity as Chair of the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

28 March 2023 

Dear Llywydd, 

Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill 

At our meeting on 23 March Members discussed the second supplementary LCM on the Economic 
Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill which was referred to the Committee on 14 March. As the 
amendments set out in the LCM do not make any fundamental changes to the intent of the Bill 
Members do not feel the need to lay an additional report. However the Committee would like to take 
this opportunity to put on the record its support for the UK and Welsh Government using this Bill to 
continue their support for Ukraine and the Ukrainian people. 

As the SLCM has also been referred to Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee I have copied 
this letter to Huw Irranca-Davies MS for his information. 

Kind regards, 

 

Darren Millar MS 
Temporary Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

 
Rt. Hon. Elin Jones MS 
Llywydd, and Chair of the Business Committee 

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 2.7

https://senedd.wales/media/nxtpr3h1/slcm-ld15723-e.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

28 March 2023 

Dear Vaughan, 

UK-Ukraine Free Trade & Strategic Partnership Agreement 

On 23 February, the UK Government laid an exchange of letters between the UK and Ukraine 
agreeing amendments to their Free Trade and Strategic Partnership Agreement (“the Agreement”). 
The letters are referred to as ‘Agreement No.1’.  

On 16 March, the Committee discussed the agreement and agreed to write to Welsh Government for 
information on the following: 

 The Welsh Government’s view on the Agreement. 

  The Welsh Government’s assessment of the likely impact on Wales-Ukraine trade. 

I look forward to your response. 

Kind regards, 

 

Darren Millar MS 
Temporary Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Vaughan Gething MS 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 2.8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ukukraine-agreement-no1-in-the-form-of-an-exchange-of-letters-to-amend-the-political-free-trade-and-strategic-partnership-agreement-cs-ukraine-no


Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
              
[...]
 responses to this consultation. However, there are 
specific areas where we wish to provide additional views and commentary from a 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council (RCT) perspective which will add value 
to these submissions and these are set out in the paragraphs below.  

 
How effective were EU Structural Funds at transforming the Welsh economy? 

RCT has successfully benefited from significant levels of investment from EU 
Structural Funds which has facilitated the delivery of key physical and social 
regeneration projects including infrastructure development, town centre regeneration, 
business and community development as well as employment and skills progammes.  

Examples of successful projects include 

• The regeneration of the town centres of Pontypridd, Aberdare and Ferndale 
which helped transform public spaces in each town centre and upgrade the 
public realm and townscape features to strengthen the commercial core and 
town centre distinctiveness. 

• The restoration of Lido Ponty, the National Lido of Wales at Ynysangharad 
Park.  

• Investment in much needed Grade A business space at two former derelict 
brownfield industrial sites. These are both now being occupied by local new 
and growing businesses proving that strong demand does exist for this kind of 
investment.  

• Programmes to support employment and skills development funded from the 
European Social Fund. 

 

 

How will the funding that Wales receives from the Shared Prosperity Fund and the tail-
off of remaining EU Structural Funds compare to the level of funding that Wales 
received through Structural Funds while the UK was a member of the EU and any 
potential funding that could have been received through the next Structural Funds 
programme? 

 
This question will be addressed as part of the response from the Welsh Local 
Government Association (WLGA), which we support as a member authority. 

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 4



 
Which elements of the two funds h
[...]
e;.  
 

• The scale of investment focussed on numeracy alone is significant. Although 
the potential investment is welcome, the scale of the challenge to increase 
capacity to deliver the programme cannot be underestimated. 
 

• If the impact of the Multiply programme is to be maximised across the South 
East Wales region, then the programme must also address participants’ literacy 
and digital skills.  This trio of skills are central to people’s job and career 
prospects and to their ability to be actively engaged within their communities 
and directly align with the ambitions of UKG’s Levelling Up agenda. 
 

• The previous comments regarding the timescales of the UKSPF programme 
also apply to the implementation of Multiply. Time will be required to;  

o commission relevant partners to deliver elements of the programme so 
that as many residents as possible, especially those from 
disadvantaged groups can be engaged.  

o increase the capacity of partnerships to upskill tutors and staff who will 
be supporting participants to develop their numeracy skills  

o recruit additional tutors and staff who are appropriately qualified to 
deliver the programme. 

o engage the people who most need support to improve their numeracy 
skills which has always been a challenge and to ensure effective 
referral pathways that will increase the likelihood of engaging with and 
retaining learners.  

 

Pack Page 118


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.3 Letter from the Minister for Levelling Up
	Letter from the Chair to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations

	2.4 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.5 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	2.6 Letter from the Minister for Economy and the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy and Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 8 February

	2.7 Letter from the Chair to the Llywydd, and Chair of the Business Committee
	2.8 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy
	Welsh Government's response - 21 April 2022

	2.9 Letter from the Development Bank of Wales
	2.10 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	2.11 Letter from the Minister for Economy and the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	ETRA Response Cover Letter.pdf
	WG Response to ETRA Draft Budget.pdf

	2.12 Letter from the Minister for Economy to Confederation of Business Industry (CBI) Wales Director
	2.13 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee
	2.14 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair of the Finance Committee
	3 Post-EU regional development funding: Academics and think tanks
	Evidence paper - Onward
	Evidence paper - Institute of Welsh Affairs
	Research brief

	4 Post-EU regional development funding: Local Authorities



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13328 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Steve Fothergill, Sheffield Hallam University 

Adam Hawksbee, Onward UK 

Joe Rossiter, Institute of Welsh Affairs 

Councillor James Gibson-Watt, Powys County Council 

Councillor Mark Norris, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Gwynedd Council 

Councillor Rob Stewart, Swansea Council 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Rob Donovan, Clerc 

Lara Date, Ail Glerc 

Evan Jones, Dirprwy Glerc 

Ceri Thomas, Swyddog Cymorth y Pwyllgor 

Sara Moran, Ymchwilydd 

Gareth Thomas, Ymchwilydd 

Katie Wyatt, Cynghorydd Cyfreithiol 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Levelling Up  

2.4 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd  

2.5 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Economy and the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.7 Letter from the Chair to the Llywydd, and Chair of the Business Committee  

2.8 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Economy  

2.9 Letter from the Development Bank of Wales  

2.10 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

2.11 Letter from the Minister for Economy and the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.12 Letter from the Minister for Economy to Confederation of Business Industry (CBI) 

Wales Director  

2.13 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee  

2.14 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the 

Chair of the Finance Committee  

3 Post-EU regional development funding: Academics and think tanks  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 



 

 

4 Post-EU regional development funding: Local Authorities  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 

4.2 The Committee agreed to write to the leader of Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council regarding what the challenges are with regards to some aspects of 

regional delivery of the Shared Prosperity Fund and what discussions have been held 

with the UK Government regarding this. 

5 Food (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 report  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Options for Committee visit  

8.1 The Committee agreed to discuss this at its next meeting. 


